Planning Commission
Staff Report

Application Date: 4/21/2021
Date of Staff Report: 6/1/2021

Staff Contact: John Van Dyke, Principal Planner
Staff Recommendation: Approval

Case Number: 2021-06-02
Project Name: Shots Fired Paintball
Current Legal Description: Outlot 34 of the NE ¼
and the SE ¼ of Section 30-155-82, Less Sublot A,
Less Highway, and Less Portions of Outlots 44
and 45
Proposed Legal Description: No Change
Present Address: N/A
Entitlements Requested: Conditional Use Permit
(CUP) for commercial recreation outdoor related
to a paintball arena and a variance to paving
requirements for the driveway and parking area
and relaxation of signage allowance within “R1”
Single-Family Residential District.

Applicant/Representative:
Hunter Langseth
802 7th Ave. NW
Minot, ND 58703

Present Zone(s): “R1” Single-Family Residential
District

Proposed Zone(s): No Change

Present Use(s): Vacant Land
Uses Allowed in Present Zone(s): See Chapter 2.2
for allowed and conditionally permitted uses
within each district.

Hunter.langseth@gmail.com

Owner:

Margo Ehr
900 Timberwood Ave. SE
Minot, ND 58701

Proposed Use(s): Outdoor Paintball Arena
Uses Allowed in Proposed Zone(s): No Change
Proposed Future Land Use Map Designation: No
Change

Present Future Land Use Map Designation:
Industrial and Medium Density Residential

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
Public hearing request on an application from Hunter Langseth representing Margo Ehr, owner, for a conditional
use permit for commercial recreation outdoor related to a paintball arena and a variance to paving requirements
for the driveway and parking area and relaxation of signage allowance within “R1” Single-Family Residential
District. The property is legally known as Outlot 34 of the NE ¼ and the SE ¼ of Section 30-155-82, Less Sublot
A, Less Highway, and Less Portions of Outlots 44 and 45.
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The property is presently unaddressed and located on the southside of Valley St. Access to the property is
approximately 350’ to the northwest of 2204 Valley St. An aerial view of the property and 600-foot notification
area is provided in Exhibit 1.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Hunter Langseth (applicant) wishes to establish an outdoor paintball arena on a portion of a 77.45-acre property
in southeast Minot. Per the letter of intent provided in Exhibit 2, the days and hours for this activity would be
limited to two days per week from 6:30pm to 9:30pm and the occasional weekend for birthday parties or other
special events. The arena would be located within an approximate one-hundred-fifty foot (150’) by threehundred foot (300’) area on the property, or approximately one-acre per the site plan provided within the
application (See Exhibit 3). As part of the conditional use permit, the request includes a relaxation to the signage
restriction of four-square feet that applies to the “R1” Single-Family Residential District.

STAFF ANALYSIS:
Conditional Use Permit Analysis:
Section 9.1-4 of the Minot Land Development Ordinance (Zoning Ordinance) recognizes that certain land uses,
when under special conditions and review can be compatible with uses that are permitted by right in a zoning
district. The review of the CUP application and any special conditions imposed by either the Zoning Ordinance
or city staff should occur via a thorough public process as prescribed by Section 9.2-1 including a public hearing,
direct noticing to neighboring property owners, and general public noticing within the Minot Daily News. The
applicant has submitted the necessary application documents required per Section 9.1-4 C. and noticing has
been conducted as required per Section 9.2-1.
A zoning map and Future Land Use (FLU) map of the subject property and surrounding area is provided in
Exhibits 4 and 5 respectively. The zoning is “R1” Single-Family Residential District and the FLU is Industrial and
Medium Density Residential for the subject property.
Section 9.1-4 F. states that the Planning Commission shall find that the application meets all of the following:
1. The request will be harmonious with the general and applicable specific objectives of the City's
Comprehensive Plan and this Ordinance.
2. The proposed conditional use at the specified location will not be detrimental to or endanger the
health, safety, welfare, comfort, or convenience of the public.
3. The proposed conditional use will not cause substantial injury to the value of other property within the
area in which it is located.
4. The location, size, design, and operating intensity of the proposed conditional use will not prevent the
development and use of neighboring property in accordance with the applicable zoning district. In
making this determination, the Planning Commission will consider the siting, nature, and height of
existing and proposed buildings and structures, and the extent and effectiveness of proposed buffering
or landscaping.
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5. Adequate public services and facilities exist or will be provided by the developer at the time of
development, including adequate utilities, water and sewer systems, drainage structures, and other
such facilities and services which are necessary to serve the development.
6. The request will not create excessive additional requirements for public facilities and services at public
cost and will not be detrimental to the economic welfare of the community.
7. Adequate access roads or entrance and exit drives exist or will be provided by the developer to prevent
traffic safety hazards and minimize traffic congestion on public streets.
8. The request will not result in the destruction, loss, damage of a natural, scenic, or historic feature of
major importance.
The applicant’s proposed use as a commercial recreation outdoor facility (paintball arena) is conditionally
permitted within the “R1” Single-Family Residential District. Per the site plan provided in Exhibit 3, the arena is
approximately one-acre is size and approximately 300’ to the nearest property line to the west and
approximately 1,000’ to the nearest dwelling. The proposal excludes any permanent structures and therefore
will not require utilities or further draw on public facilities. The parking area, walkways, admission area are
proposed to be unimproved. Portable restroom facilities will be utilized subject to approval by First District
Health. Netted fences may be incorporated into the design of the arena to ensure capture of errant paintballs
discharged by players. The lack of permanent structures also ensures redevelopment of the site and neighboring
property may occur without issue and there will be no loss of a natural, scenic, or historic feature of major
importance. The subject property is more than 77-acres in size and is much larger than a typical “R1” SingleFamily Residential District lot, which may be as small as 7,500 s.f., or approximately 0.17 acres.
With that, staff finds that the standards provided in Sections 9.1-4 F. 1. & 4. through 8. are met without
additional conditions. Conditions are necessary to ensure that Sections 9.1-4 F. 2. & 3. are affirmed.
Limited Days and Hours of Operation
Limiting the number of days and hours of operation is the simplest method to reduce impact to neighboring
property owners, as impacts are naturally mitigated through non-use. Through the applicant’s letter of intent
and follow-up discussion with the applicant, the limited days and hours of operation are to be:
•
•

Thursday and Friday 6:30pm to 9:30pm
Saturday and Sunday noon to 9:30pm

Restricted Materials
To ensure noise and onsite debris is reduced, the following conditions are recommended:
•
•

No paint grenades, smoke grenades, or non-traditional rounds may be used onsite.
Rounds are limited to paint rounds from Tippman Custom 98 paintball gun or equivalent
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•
•
•
•
•

Round velocity is limited to two-hundred-eighty-five feet-per-second (285 fps) and the ability to
randomly test player equipment to ensure this maximum threshold is met is required by onsite staff.
Any netting to be installed shall not exceed eight and one-half feet (8.5 ft.) tall measured from the ground
without first obtaining a building permit.
In lieu of an airhorn to denote the beginning and end of a round or to gain attention of players on-field,
a system of colored flags shall be utilized to inform players.
No noise exceeding 55 decibels as measured from the property line is permitted.
The site plan as provided in Attachment ‘A’ (Exhibit 3 in this staff report) is adopted herein and no
changes to size, whether by total area, dimensions, and position may be made unless an amended
conditional use permit is submitted to the Planning Commission.

Lighting
•
•

Lighting, if any, shall be downward facing and face away from residential properties to the west.
Lighting shall be compliant with Section 3.1-10 D. 5. of Minot’s Land Development Ordinance.

Additional Restrictions
•

Safety rules are adopted herein as provided in Attachment ‘A’. These may become more restrictive
and/or expansive by the applicant but may not become less restrictive or contractive from those
provided in Attachment ‘A’.

Signage
Table 5.1-6 (b) specifies that various signage may be permitted only as part of a conditional use permit or interim
use permit. The approach (driveway) to the property is located along a street corridor that maintains numerous
industrial businesses and is directly adjacent to railroad tracks. The granting of additional signage, with
limitations, will not be disharmonious to the other “R1” Single-Family Residential District properties to the west
for this reason. Staff recommends the following condition be included to memorialize additional signage
granted to the property owner for the requested use:
•

Signage will be limited to no more than twenty-four square feet (24 s.f.) in area. Sign height shall not
exceed eight feet (8 ft.) and shall be placed outside the visibility triangle as determined by the City
Engineer. The sign will include a clearly legible site address for the benefit of emergency services and
patrons. The sign shall not be illuminated. A sign permit is required prior to installation of any signage
onsite.
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Special Revocation Provision
Given the uniqueness of the request within the “R1” Single-Family Residential District, staff is confident that the
uses onsite may be conducted in harmony with adjacent property owners. However, the scope and scale of the
use coupled with the variance being requested to the parking lot design standards does provide staff some
reservation to permit the use in perpetuity without the ability to address unforeseen negative externalities or
parking improvements at some point in the future. With that, staff recommends providing a time limit on the
conditional use permit of five (5) seasons to provide the applicants sufficient time to establish their business
and simultaneously provide the City the ability to review the relaxed design standards for parking and address
any unforeseen negative externalities. The condition is as follows:
•

The conditional use permit shall expire on December 31, 2025. At any time prior to expiration, the
applicant or property owner may apply for renewal following the procedures as outlined in Article 9 of
the Minot Land Development Ordinance. Following this date, the applicant must submit a new
conditional use permit application. Additional conditions may be imposed at that time including, but
not limited to, necessitating infrastructure improvements and permanent buildings, and addressing
known issues or other concerns.

Variance Request Analysis:
The variance request is for the driveway and parking improvement requirements outlined in Sections 6.1-5 D.
and 6.1-7 B 1. e. “R1” Single-Family Residential District properties are required to have paved parking when no
garage exists on site and parking is limited in the total number of vehicles. Per the applicant site plan in Exhibit
3, parking is provided for up to thirty (30) vehicles.
Section 9.1-3 of the Minot Land Development Code (Zoning Ordinance) provides the application procedures for
variances, the types of variances allowed, and criteria necessary for approval by the Planning Commission. The
applicant has submitted the necessary application documents required per Section 9.1-3 C. and noticing has
been conducted per Section 9.2-1.
Section 9.1-3 G. requires the Planning Commission find applicable criteria have been satisfied. Staff finds 9.1-3
G. 5. is satisfied, which states, “Neighborhood. The granting of the variance will not adversely affect the rights
of property owners in the surrounding neighborhood, or the character of the surrounding neighborhood.” Given
the limited number of days/times the applicant intends to utilize the property for an outdoor paintball facility
and limited size of the arena relative to the overall size of the property, staff finds the relief sought related to
driveway and parking improvement requirements as reasonable and will not adversely affect the rights of
property owners in the surrounding neighborhood, or the character of the surrounding neighborhood.
The conditional use permit, if granted, should include the following additional conditions to memorialize the
variance to parking lot design standards with the following language:
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•

Driveway and parking improvement requirements per Section 6.1-5 D. and 6.1-7 B. 1. e. are waived per
the variance issued on June 1, 2021 by the Minot Planning Commission. This variance is coupled to the
conditional use permit and shares the same expiration timeframe as provided in condition 13) of this
permit.

Comments:
a) There were no public comments at the time of writing this staff report.
b) The application was distributed to city departments and external public agencies within the City for
review and the following comments were provided to us:
a. City Engineering Department
i. The Engineering Department is supportive of the requested variance to waive the
requirement of paving.

FINDINGS OF FACT:
The Minot Planning Commission should accept the following findings of facts:
1) The property is located within a residentially zoned area of the Extra-territorial Jurisdiction of the City of
Minot.
2) The City of Minot 2012 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map designates this property as Medium
Density Residential and Industrial.
3) The applicants have submitted a complete application for a variance and conditional use permit per Section
9.1-3 C. and 9.1-4 C. respectively.
4) The use of commercial recreation outdoor is a conditionally permitted use within the “R1” Single-Family
Residential District.
5) The standards provided in Sections 9.1-4 F. 1. & 4. through 8. are met without additional conditions.
6) Conditions to address noise, location, days and hours, and other matters to mitigate negative externalities
will ensure Sections 9.1-4 F. 2. & 3. are affirmed.
7) The granting of the variance will not adversely affect the rights of property owners in the surrounding
neighborhood, or the character of the surrounding neighborhood per Section 9.1-3 G. 5.
8) The Minot Planning Commission has the authority to hear this case and decide whether it be approved or
denied. The public notice requirements were met, the hearing was legally noticed and posted and the
hearing was held and conducted under the requirements of North Dakota Century Code and Minot City
ordinances.
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RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends the Planning Commission adopt the staff findings of fact and approve a conditional use permit
for commercial recreation outdoor and variance to the driveway and parking improvement requirements
outlined in Sections 6.1-5 D. and 6.1-7 B 1. e. subject to the following conditions:
1) No paint grenades, smoke grenades, or non-traditional rounds may be used onsite.
2) Rounds are limited to paint rounds from Tippman Custom 98 paintball gun or equivalent
3) Round velocity is limited to two-hundred-eighty-five feet-per-second (285 fps) and the ability to
randomly test player equipment to ensure this maximum threshold is met is required by onsite staff.
4) Any netting to be installed shall not exceed eight and one-half feet (8.5 ft.) tall measured from the ground
without first obtaining a building permit.
5) In lieu of an air horn to denote the beginning and end of a round or to gain attention of players on-field,
a system of colored flags shall be utilized to inform players.
6) No noise exceeding 55 decibels as measured from the property line is permitted.
7) The site plan as provided in Attachment ‘A’ (Exhibit 3 in this staff report) is adopted herein and no
changes to size, whether by total area, dimensions, and position may be made unless an amended
conditional use permit is submitted to the Planning Commission.
8) Days and hours of operation are limited to the following:
a. Thursday and Friday 6:30pm to 9:30pm
b. Saturday and Sunday noon to 9:30pm
9) Lighting, if any, shall be downward facing and face away from residential properties to the west.
10) Lighting, if any, shall be compliant with Section 3.1-10 D. 5. of Minot’s Land Development Ordinance.
11) Safety rules are adopted herein as provided in Attachment ‘B’. These may become more restrictive
and/or expansive by the applicant but may not become less restrictive or contractive from those
provided in Attachment ‘B’.
12) Signage will be limited to no more than twenty-four square feet (24 s.f.) in area. Sign height shall not
exceed eight feet (8 ft.) and shall be placed outside the visibility triangle as determined by the City
Engineer. The sign will include a clearly legible site address for the benefit of emergency services and
patrons. The sign shall not be illuminated. A sign permit is required prior to installation of any signage
onsite.
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13) The conditional use permit shall expire on December 31, 2025. At any time prior to expiration, the
applicant or property owner may apply for renewal following the procedures as outlined in Article 9 of
the Minot Land Development Ordinance. Following this date, the applicant must submit a new
conditional use permit application. Additional conditions may be imposed at that time including, but
not limited to, necessitating infrastructure improvements and permanent buildings, and addressing
known issues or other concerns.
14) Driveway and parking improvement requirements per Section 6.1-5 D. and 6.1-7 B. 1. e. are waived per
the variance issued on June 1, 2021 by the Minot Planning Commission. This variance is coupled to the
conditional use permit and shares the same expiration timeframe as provided in condition 13) of this
permit.
15) Per Section 9.1-4 I., the procedure for amending a conditional use permit shall be the same as required
for the original approval.
16) Per Section 9.1-4 J. 1. through 3. are provided for reference and convenience of the applicant:
a. Time limit. Substantial construction must take place within one (1) year of the date on which the
conditional use permit was granted, or the permit shall be void. If the conditional use is
discontinued for a period of twelve (12) months, the permit shall be void.
b. Change of use. Any change of the use as documented in the resolution of approval shall void the
conditional use permit.
c. Vested property right. A conditional use permit goes with the land, and not the applicant or
operator, and becomes a vested property right, and cannot be taken away unless the operator,
for example, is out of compliance with the conditions of approval set forth in the permit.
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Exhibit 1
Aerial of Subject Properties

Exhibit 2 - Letter of Intent
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Exhibit 3
SITE PLAN FOR SHOTS FIRED PAINTBALL
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Exhibit 4
This map highlights the zoning of the property in question and the surrounding area.
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Exhibit 5
This exhibit highlights the property in question and the Future Land Use map designation for
each neighboring property.
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